AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 20.04(1) AND (2) OF THE TOWN OF MERTON CODE AND SECTION 4.03(3) AND (6) OF THE VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA CODE RELATING TO APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT AND SPEED RESTRICTIONS ON THE WATERS OF NORTH LAKE AND BEAVER LAKE

The Town Board of the Town of Merton and the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa, each being a municipality as defined in Chapter 30 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and each having jurisdiction of a portion of North Lake and Beaver Lake, inland lakes located in Waukesha County, do ordain jointly and identically in conformity with Sections 30.77 and 30.81 of the Wisconsin Statutes, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.04(1) of the Town of Merton Municipal Code and Section 4.03(3) of the Village of Chenequa Municipal Code are amended to read as follows:

> (1) NORTH LAKE AND BEAVER LAKE. The provisions of this section shall apply to the waters of North Lake and Beaver Lake and the Oconomowoc River within the jurisdiction of the Town of Merton and Village of Chenequa. The provisions of this section shall be enforced by the officers of the Water Safety Patrol of the Town of Merton and the Village of Chenequa.

SECTION 2. Section 20.04(2) of the Town of Merton Municipal Code and Section 4.03(6) of the Village of Chenequa Municipal Code are amended to read as follows:

(2) SPEED RESTRICTIONS.

(a) NIGHT LIMIT. No person shall operate a boat at a speed in excess of slow-no-wake speed from one hour after sunset each day until one hour before sunrise of the next day.

(b) OCONOMOWOC RIVER LIMIT. No person shall operate a boat at a speed in excess of slow-no-wake speed on the Oconomowoc River.

103

103

(c) MAXIMUM SPEED. No person shall operate a boat at a speed in excess of 35 miles per hour on North Lake at any time.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Passed and adopted by the Town Board of the Town of

Merton this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_.

TOWN OF MERTON BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 103

103

Chairman

Supervisor

Supervisor

ATTEST:

Clerk

Passed and adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Chenequa this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA BOARD OF TRUSTEES

ATTEST:

President

Clerk/Treasurer